which permitted a reasonable assessment of the existence or otherwise of economically recoverable
reserves and active operations were continuing.

The directors believe that this change in policy will result in more relevant and reliable information in the
financial report. Recognition criteria of exploration and evaluation assets are inherently uncertain and
expensing as incurred results in a more transparent statement of financial position and statement of
comprehensive income. Furthermore, the newly adopted accounting system policy is consistent with
those of many other exploration and mining companies.

(b)	 Impact on Financial Statements
As a result of the change in the accounting policy of exploration and evaluation expenditure, prior year
financial statements had to be restated. The amounts disclosed for the year ended 30 June reporting
periods in the statement of financial positions as at 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017 are after the change
in accounting policy for exploration and expenditure.

50 KIN MINING NL

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

Previously Stated
2017

Loss Increase/
(Decrease)

Restated
2017

$ $ $

Continuing operations

Revenue:

   Interest income 11,532 - 11,532

   Other income 6,658 - 6,658

Depreciation and amortisation expense (54,161) - (54,161)

Administration expenses (791,957) - (791,957)

Consultant expenses (422,113) - (422,113)

Employee expenses (894,481) - (894,481)

Share based payment expense (72,630) - (72,630)

Finance costs (113,184) - (113,184)

Occupancy expenses (119,421) - (119,421)

Travel expenses (45,465) - (45,465)

Exploration and evaluation costs - (8,300,513) (8,300,513)

Loss before income tax (2,495,222) (8,300,513) (10,795,735)

Income tax benefit 133,114 133,114

Loss after tax (2,362,108) (8,300,513) (10,662,621)

Other comprehensive income, net of
income tax

Other comprehensive income - - -

Other comprehensive income for the
year, net of income tax

- - -

Total comprehensive loss for the year (2,362,108) (8,300,513) (10,662,621)

Basic loss per share (cents per share) (2.06) (9.29)

Diluted loss per share (cents per share) (2.06) (9.29)

NOTE 2: VOLUNTARY CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

512018 ANNUAL REPORT

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2017

Previously
Stated

2017

Loss
Increase/

(Decrease)
Restated

2017

Previously
Stated

2016

Loss
Increase/

(Decrease)
Restated

2016
$ $ $ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,654,391 - 6,654,391 1,289,567 - 1,289,567

Trade and other receivables 493,909 - 493,909 246,262 - 246,262

Inventory 14,738 - 14,738 - - -

Other 10,474 - 10,474 96,072 - 96,072

Total current assets 7,173,512 - 7,173,512 1,631,901 - 1,631,901

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

2,800,385 - 2,800,385 260,235 - 260,235

Capitalised exploration and
evaluation expenditure

17,578,879 (17,578,879) - 9,278,366 (9,278,366) -

Total non-current assets 20,379,264 (17,578,879) 2,800,385 9,538,601 (9,278,366) 260,235

Total assets 27,552,776 (17,578,879) 9,973,897 11,170,502 (9,278,366) 1,892,136

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,394,877 - 2,394,877 1,070,753 - 1,070,753

Borrowings 2,478,967 - 2,478,967 3,110,283 - 3,110,283

Total current liabilities 4,873,844 - 4,873,844 4,181,036 - 4,181,036

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 1,200,000 -   1,200,000 - -   -

Total non-current liabilities 1,200,000 - 1,200,000 - - -

Total liabilities 6,073,844 - 6,073,844 4,181,036 - 4,181,036

Net assets 21,478,932 (17,578,879) 3,900,053 6,989,466 (9,278,366) (2,288,900)

Equity

Issued capital 26,805,451 - 26,805,451 9,961,007 - 9,961,007

Share based payments
reserve

35,128 - 35,128 27,998 - 27,998

Accumulated losses (5,361,647) (17,578,879) (22,940,526) (2,999,539) (9,278,366) (12,277,905)

Total equity 21,478,932 (17,578,879) 3,900,053 6,989,466 (9,278,366) (2,288,900)

Statement of Cash Flows
Exploration and evaluation expenditure that is expensed is included as part of the cash flows from operating
activities whereas exploration and evaluation expenditure that is capitalised is included as part of cash flows
from investing activities. This has resulted in additional cash outflows from operating activities of $6,600,392 for
the year ended 30 June 2017. This has also resulted in a corresponding reduction of $6,600,392 being reflected
in the net cash outflows from investing activities for the same reporting period.

NOTE 2: VOLUNTARY CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)